

COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF
COLORADO

Court Address: 101 West Colfax Avenue,
Suite 800, Denver, Colorado 80202

Appeal from the Arapahoe County District
Court, The Honorable Charles M. Pratt
Case No: 08-CV-431, Division 404,

Plaintiff-Appellant:
MICHELLE L. MEDINA

v.

Defendants-Appellees:
KAREN K. DARRICAU, M.D. AND
FORREST BRENT KEELER, M.D.

Deanne McClung, #27451
COOPER & CLOUGH, P.C.
1512 Larimer Street, Suite 600
Denver, Colorado 80202-1621

Phone: (303) 607-0077
Fax: (303) 607-0472
E-Mail: dmclung@cooper-clough.com

©COURT USE ONLY©

Case Number: 09-CA-2243

DEFENDANT-APPELLEE, KAREN DARRICAU, M.D.'S ANSWER BRIEF

Appeal from Arapahoe County District Court
Case No: 08-CV-431
Honorable Charles M. Pratt

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
I. STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
1. The Trial Court Appropriately Denied Plaintiff's C.R.C.P. 59 Motion for Judgment Notwithstanding Verdict and/or for New Trial.....	1
2. The Trial Court did not Err with Regard to the Jury Instructions because the Instructions Given were Accurate Statements of the Law, and the Court's Decisions were not Manifestly Arbitrary, Unreasonable or Unfair.....	1
3. The Trial Court Appropriately Permitted Defendants to Amend Their Answers.....	1
4. Evidence Presented to the Jury at Trial Regarding Settlement does not Entitle Plaintiff to a New Trial.....	1
5. This Court should not Consider Issue Raised by Plaintiff Regarding Medical Bills.	1
6. The Trial Court Appropriately Awarded Costs to Dr. Darricau as the Prevailing Party.	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
V. ARGUMENT	7
A. THE TRIAL COURT APPROPRIATELY DENIED PLAINTIFF'S C.R.C.P. 59 MOTION FOR JUDGMENT NOTWITHSTANDING VERDICT AND/OR FOR NEW TRIAL	7
1. Standard of Review; Preservation.....	7
2. The Evidence Supported the Jury's Verdict that Dr. Darricau was not Negligent.	8

3.	Application of Captain of the Ship Doctrine did not Entitle Plaintiff to a Judgment Notwithstanding Verdict under the Circumstances of this Case	12
4.	Jury Verdict of No Causation Renders Harmless any Perceived Error Regarding Negligence.	15
5.	Plaintiff is not Entitled to a Judgment Notwithstanding Verdict, as she Failed to Meet her Burden to Establish Causation.....	16
B.	THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR WITH REGARD TO THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS BECAUSE THE INSTRUCTIONS GIVEN WERE ACCURATE STATEMENTS OF THE LAW, AND THE COURT'S DECISIONS WERE NOT MANIFESTLY ARBITRARY, UNREASONABLE, OR UNFAIR.....	18
1.	Standard of Review; Preservation.....	18
2.	Jury Instructions Regarding Burden of Proof and <i>Res Ipsa Loquitur</i> were Properly Given and Caused No Prejudice to Plaintiff.	19
3.	The Court Properly Rejected Plaintiff's <i>Ochoa</i> Instruction which Misstated Law.	21
4.	The Court Properly Instructed the Jury Regarding Vicarious Liability and Captain of the Ship.	22
5.	Jury Instructions Regarding Comparative and Nonparty Negligence were Proper and Caused No Prejudice to Plaintiff.	24
6.	Jury Instructions Regarding Standard of Care and Expert Testimony were Appropriate and Caused No Prejudice to Plaintiff.	26
7.	The Jury Instructions were Proper.	27
C.	THE TRIAL COURT APPROPRIATELY PERMITTED DEFENDANTS TO AMEND THEIR ANSWERS.	28
1.	Standard of Review; Preservation.....	28

2.	The Trial Court did not Abuse Its Discretion in Permitting Defendants to Amend Their Answers to Add the Affirmative Defense of Release.....	28
D.	EVIDENCE PRESENTED TO THE JURY AT TRIAL REGARDING SETTLEMENT DOES NOT ENTITLE PLAINTIFF TO A NEW TRIAL	31
1.	Standard of Review; Preservation.....	31
2.	Plaintiff Failed to Make a Contemporaneous Objection to the Admission of the Settlement Documents.....	31
3.	Evidence Regarding Settlement with The Medical Center of Aurora and its Agents was Admissible under <i>Greenemeier</i> and Caused No Prejudice to Plaintiff.....	32
4.	Evidence Regarding the Settlement Agreement was Admissible to Show the Fact of Settlement and was Relevant to a Factual Question of Plaintiff's Intent with Respect to Release.	35
E.	THIS COURT SHOULD NOT CONSIDER ISSUES RAISED BY PLAINTIFF REGARDING MEDICAL BILLS.....	37
1.	Standard of Review; Preservation.....	37
2.	The Trial Court's Ruling was Harmless Error.....	38
3.	This Court should not Render Advisory Opinion Regarding Potential Future Rulings of a Trial Court.	39
4.	The Reasonable Value of Medical Expenses is an Issue for the Trier of Fact to Determine.	40
F.	THE TRIAL COURT APPROPRIATELY AWARDED COSTS TO DR. DARRICAU AS THE PREVAILING PARTY.....	41
1.	Standard of Review; Preservation.....	41
2.	Plaintiff Presented No Argument in Support of Her Contention that Costs were Improperly Awarded.	41
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Leidholdt</i> , 38 Colo. App. 463, 563 P.2d 15, 19 (1976).....	8, 13
<i>Alessi v. Houge</i> , 689 P.2d 649, 650 (Colo.App. 1984).....	17
<i>American Family Mutual Ins. Co. v. Dewitt</i> , 216 P.3d 60, 65 (Colo.App. 2008).....	31
<i>Arnold v. Colo. State Hosp.</i> , 910 P.2d 104, 107-8 (Colo.App. 1995).....	30
<i>Beadles v. Metayka</i> , 135 Colo. 366, 311 P.2d 711, 714 (1957)	13, 23
<i>Beil v. Alcott</i> , 876 P.2d 60, 64 (Colo.App. 1993)	42
<i>Bernardi v. Community Hospital Assn.</i> 443 P.2d 708, 715 (Colo. 1968).....	14
<i>Bilawsky v. Faseehudin</i> , 916 P.2d 586, 589 (Colo.App. 1995).....	8
<i>Browns v. Lutin</i> , 16 Colo. App 263, 64 P. 674, 674 (1901)	30
<i>Bruckman v. Pena</i> , 487 P.2d 566, 568 (Colo.App. 1971)	16
<i>Burcham v. Burcham</i> , 1 P.3d 756, 757 (Colo.App. 2000).....	39
<i>Burt v. Beautiful Savior Lutheran Church of Broomfield</i> , 809 P.2d 1064, 1070 (Colo.App. 1990)	34, 37
<i>Coleman v. United Fire and Cas. Co.</i> , 767 P.2d 761, 764 (Colo.App. 1988).....	33
<i>Colorado Compensation Auth. v. Jones</i> , 131 P.3d 1074, (Colo.App. 2005).....	29
<i>Cosgrove v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 2521744 (Colo.App. 2010).....	40

<i>County Road Users Ass'n v. Board of County Com'rs of County of Archuleta</i> , 987 P.2d 861, 864 (Colo.App. 1998)	39
<i>Denver City Tramway Co. v Brumley</i> , 51 Colo. 251, 116 P. 1051 (1911).....	18
<i>Denver Consol. Tramway Co. v. Riley</i> , 14 Colo. App. 132, 59 P. 476, 477 (1899)	30
<i>Dunlap v. Long</i> , 902 P.2d 446, 447 (Colo.App. 1995).....	16, 38
<i>Dworak v. Olson Constr. Co.</i> , 191 Colo. 161, 551 P.2d 198 (1976).....	29
<i>Fields v. Yusuf</i> , 144 Cal.App.4 th 1381, 51 Cal.Rptr.3d 277 (Cal.Ct.App. 2006)	14
<i>Garhart ex rel. Tinsman v. Columbia/HealthOne, L.L.C.</i> , 95 P.3d 571, 590-91(Colo. 2004).....	34
<i>Gray v. Houlton</i> , 671 P.2d 443, 444 (Colo.App. 1983).....	38
<i>Great West Food Packers, Inc. v. Longmont Foods Co., Inc.</i> , 636 P.2d 1331, 1333 (Colo.App. 1981)	40
<i>Great Western Sugar Co. v. Northern Natural Gas Co.</i> , 661 P.2d 684, 696 (Colo.App. 1982)	40
<i>Greenemeier v. Spencer</i> , 719 P.2d 710 (Colo. 1986)	6, 32, 33, 34, 37, 44
<i>Hall v. Frankel</i> , 190 P.3d 852, 858 (Colo.App. 2008)	31
<i>Harris Group, Inc. v. Robinson</i> , 209 P.3d 1188, 1195 (Colo.App. 2009).....	18, 19, 22
<i>Harris v. Miller</i> , 438 S.E.2d 731 (N.C. 1994)	13
<i>Harsh v. Cure Feeders, L.L.C.</i> , 116 P.3d 1286, 1284 (Colo.App. 2005).....	40
<i>Hart v. Schwab</i> , 990 P.2d 1131, 1135 (Colo.App. 1999)	32

<i>Hock v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 876 P.2d 1242, 1251 (Colo. 1994).....	18
<i>In re Michelle Medina</i> , U.S. Bankruptcy Court No 09-37347-HRT (D.Colo.).....	43
<i>Kaiser Foundation Health Plan v. Sharp</i> 741 P.2d 714 (Colo. 1987)	16
<i>Krane v. Saint Anthony Hosp. Sys.</i> , 738 P.2d 75, 76-77 (Colo.App. 1987).....	13, 23
<i>Landsberg v. Hutsell</i> , 837 P.2d 205, 209 (Colo.App. 1992)	32, 33, 34
<i>Lewis v. Physicians Ins. Co.</i> , 627 N.W.2d 484 (Wis. 2001).....	13
<i>Machol v. Sancetta</i> , 924 P.2d 1197, 1199 (Colo.App. 1996).....	17
<i>Martin v. Minnard</i> , 862 P.2d 1014 (Colo.App. 1993).....	38
<i>Miller v. Van Newkirk</i> , 628 P.2d 143, 145 (Colo.App. 1980)	8, 9
<i>Mitchell v. Ryder</i> , 20 P.3d 1229, 1234 (Colo.App. 2000)	42
<i>Mudd v. Dorr</i> , 574 P.2d 97 (Colo.App. 1997).....	20, 26, 27
<i>Mullins v. Kessler</i> , 83 P.3d 1203 (Colo.App. 2003).....	42
<i>Nelson v. Hammon</i> , 802 P.2d 452, 454 (Colo. 1990)	7
<i>Ochoa v. Vered</i> , 212 P.3d 963 (Colo.App. 2009).....	9, 12, 13, 14, 20, 21, 22, 23, 29, 30
<i>Oliver v. Amity Mut. Irrigation Co.</i> , 994 P.2d 495, 994 (Colo.App. 1999).....	15
<i>Palmer Park Gardens, Inc. v. Potter</i> , 162 Colo. 178, 425 P.2d 268 (1967).....	41
<i>People v. Bass</i> , 155 P.3d 547, 552 (Colo.App 2006)	30
<i>People v. Sandoval</i> , 709 P.2d 90, 92 (Colo.App 1985).....	30
<i>Pinell v. McCrary</i> , 849 P.2d 848, 851 (Colo.App. 1992).....	16

<i>Polk v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 849 P.2d 23, 25 (Colo. 1993)	28
<i>Poudre Valley Rural Elec. Ass'n. v. City of Loveland</i> , 807 P.2d 547 (Colo. 1991).....	39
<i>Robinson v. City and County of Denver</i> , 30 P.3d 677 (Colo.App. 2000).....	19
<i>Spoor v. Serota</i> , 852 P.2d 1292, 11295 (Colo.App. 1992).....	9, 26
<i>Steidinger v. Hilton</i> , Colorado Court of Appeals, No. 07CA0847, August 28, 2008	40
<i>Steiger v. Burroughs</i> , 878 P.2d 131 (Colo.App. 1994).....	41
<i>Stumps v. Gates</i> , 777 F. Supp. 808, 824, <i>aff'd</i> 986 F.2d 1429 (D. Colo. 1991).....	16
<i>Teiken v. Reynolds</i> , 904 P.2d 1387, 1389 (Colo.App. 1995).....	8
<i>Thomas v. Raleigh Hosp.</i> , 358 S.E.2d 222 (W.Va 1987)	13
<i>Trucker v. Volunteers of Am.</i> , 211 P.3d 708 (Colo.App. 2008)	40
<i>True Temper Corp. v. CF&I Steel Corp.</i> , 601 F.2d 495 (10th Cir. 1979).....	42
<i>Voight v. Colo. Mountain Club</i> , 819 P.2d 1088, 1091 (Colo.App. 1991).....	8
<i>Waneka v. Clyneke</i> , 134 P.3d 492 (Colo.App. 2005) <i>aff'd</i> 105 P.3d 1072 (Colo. 2007)	19
<i>Weeks v. City of Colorado Springs</i> , 928 P.2d 1346, 1349 (Colo.App. 1996).....	33
<i>Wesley v. United Svcs Auto. Ass'n</i> , 694 P.2d 855, 857 (Colo.App. 1984).....	8
<i>Western Fire Truck, Inc. v. Emergency One, Inc.</i> , 134 P.3d 570, 578 (Colo.App. 2006).....	7

Young v. Carpenter, 694 P.2d 861, 863 (Colo.App. 1984)14

Statutes

C.R.S. § 13-16-105	42
C.R.S. § 13-16-122	42
C.R.S. § 13-50.5-105(1)(a)	29
C.R.S. § 13-64-101	33
C.R.S. § 13-64-401	8

Other Authorities

CJI-Civ. 4 th 3:1.....	16, 29
CJI-Civ. 4 th 9:2.....	16, 17
Restatements (Second) of Agency § 217A (1958)	30

Rules

C.A.R. 28(k)	18, 19, 31, 37, 41
C.R.C.P Rule 54(d)	42
C.R.C.P. 15(a).....	28
C.R.C.P. 26(a)(2)	2
C.R.C.P. 51	19
C.R.C.P. 59	1, 7
C.R.C.P. 59(e)	7
C.R.C.P. 59(j).....	4
C.R.E. 103(a)(1).....	31
C.R.E. 301	9, 10

C.R.E. 401	37
C.R.E. 402	37
C.R.E. 403	37
